
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 03.07.12 

 

 

 

MODERN LOCAL GOVERNMENT GROUP 

 

11 July 2012 at 5.30 pm 

 

CONFERENCE ROOM, ARGYLE ROAD, SEVENOAKS 

 

AGENDA 

 

Membership: 

 
Chairman: Cllr. Fleming 

 

 

Cllrs: Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Davison, Fittock, Mrs. Hunter, Piper, 

Scholey and Walshe 

 

 

 

Apologies for Absence 

 

1. The Localism Act 2011 - The New Standards Regime (Pages 1 - 92) 
 

2. Amendments to the Constitution (Pages 93 - 100) 
 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain 

factual information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the 

appropriate Director or Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

The Localism Act 2011 – The New Standards Regime 

MODERN LOCAL GOVERNMENT GROUP – 11TH JULY 2012 

Report of the: Monitoring Officer (MO) 

Status: For consideration and decision 

Also considered by: Council – 24th July 2012  

Key Decision: No.  This is a Council Function 

Executive Summary: This report is presented in order for Council to approve a new Code of 

Conduct and new arrangements for dealing with Member complaints following 

implementation of the relevant provisions of the Localism Act 2011, The Localism Act 2011 

(Commencement No.6 and Transitional, Savings and Transitory Provisions) Order 2012 and 

The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012) 

This report supports the Key Aim of effective management of Council resources. 

Head of Service Mrs. Christine Nuttall – Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Recommendation to Council from the Modern Local Government Group that Council: 

(a) Adopts  the Department for Communities and Local Government Code, as 

recommended by the Task Group, as the new Code of Conduct for the District 

Council as attached at Appendix 2a. 

(b) Establishes a Standards Committee with the Terms or Reference and Delegations to 

the Standards Committee as set out at Appendix 3. 

(c)  Appoints 7 Members in accordance with the political balance rules to serve on     the 

Standards Committee.                       

(d)  Adopts the revised procedures for dealing with misconduct complaints including 

arrangements for the investigation of complaints alleging a breach of the Member’s 

Code of Conduct as set out in Appendix 4. 

(e) That the MO be authorised to advertise for no less than 1 Independent Person and 

that a panel comprising the leaders of the political groups be set up to set the 

allowances and expenses for the Independent Person and to short-list and interview 

candidates, and to make a recommendation to Council for appointment as set out in 

Appendix 5. 

(f) Adopts the new Register of Interest Form for District Council Members and agrees 

the definition for interests other than pecuniary interests called non pecuniary 

interests (NPI’s) as set out in the Form and as attached to this report at Appendix 6. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 

(g) Agrees to amend its standing orders to provide that a Member or Co-opted Member 

of the Authority must withdraw from the meeting room, including the public gallery, 

during the whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she has a DPI, 

except where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of the grant of a 

dispensation.  The power to amend the Council’s standing orders in this way is given 

by virtue of s.31(10) of the Localism Act .  This amendment to be incorporated into 

the Council’s chosen new Code of Conduct. 

(h) Agrees to delegate powers to grant dispensations to the MO in relation to section 

33(2)(a) and(d) of the Localism Act and delegates powers to grant dispensations to 

the Standards Committee in relation to section 33(2) (b), (c) and (e) of the Localism 

Act as set out in Appendix 7. 

(i) Agrees that the MO makes the necessary changes to the Constitution by deleting 

those parts of the Constitution as set out as follows: 

• Part 3 – Standards Committee 

• Appendix O – Member’s Register of Interests 

• Appendix Q – Member’s Code of Conduct 

• Appendix S – Procedure for Local Assessment of Complaints about 

Allegations of Member Misconduct 

• Appendix T – Sub-Committees of the Standards Committee 

• Appendix U – Guidance on Applying the Appropriate Sanction when a 

Member has breached the Code of Conduct 

• Appendix V – Process and Procedure for Interviewing and Appointing 

(Independent and Town/Parish Council Representative) Applicants for the 

Standards Committee 

• Appendix X – Procedure for Referrals to the MO for Investigation and 

Determination 

and inserting within the Constitution the new Appendices as approved by this report and 

any necessary consequential changes  including any reference in the Constitution to 

personal and prejudicial interests being changed to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) 

and interests other than Pecuniary Interests called Non Pecuniary Interests (NPI’s).  

(j) Agrees that the Standards Committee and or Modern Local Government Group 

keeps the Code and Arrangements under review and reports further to the Council 

as is considered necessary.   The Standards Committee will consider setting up a 

sub-committee for this purpose.   

Reason for recommendation: To enable Council to approve a revised Code of Conduct and 

arrangements for dealing with Member complaints following implementation of the relevant 

provisions of the Localism Act 2011. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



 

 

Introduction 

1 The Localism Act 2011 makes fundamental changes to the system of regulation of 

standards of conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors.  The existing Standards 

regime ceased to operate on the 30th June 2012.  The transitional arrangements 

are limited and have not allowed for the old arrangements to continue.  The Act 

puts in place a system of requiring members to notify the MO of a new breed of 

interests (The Disclosable Pecuniary Interest “DPI”) and requires the MO to 

maintain a public register of those interests.  Additionally, the Council must, from 

1st July 2012 adopt a new Code of Conduct and put in place arrangements for 

investigating allegations of breaches and for making decisions in respect of those 

allegations. 

2 A Task Group was set up from Members of the existing Standards Committee 

which met on 6 occasions to give guidance to officers on implementation of the 

new regime.  The last meeting of that group took place on the 28th June 2012 

which looked at this report in draft form including the Appendices and the Group’s 

comments are attached at Appendix 1 (to follow).  Unfortunately, there was 

insufficient time for the group to report back to the existing Standards Committee 

following the implementation of the Regulations which effectively abolished the 

existing Committee. 

Features of the New Regime 

3 The Localism Act and further Regulations puts in place a standards regime which 

includes the following features and requirements: 

• A duty to promote and maintain high standards of conduct by Members and Co-

opted Members of the authority. 

• A requirement to have a Code of Conduct dealing with the conduct that is 

expected of Members and Co-opted Members when they are acting in that 

capacity. 

• A requirement for the Code of Conduct when viewed as a whole, to be consistent 

with the Nolan principles of: selflessness; integrity; objectivity; accountability; 

openness; honesty and leadership.  (The model codes attached to this report at 

Appendix 2 do include these seven Nolan principles
[...]
angements.   

Value For Money and Asset Management 

38.   The new streamlined procedures should produce value for money.  In addition, a 

smaller Standards Committee should produce savings in relation to the claiming of 

allowances and expenses. 

Equality Impacts  

39.  It is suggested that there are no specific equality implications arising from these 

proposals.  These proposals do not have any particular implications regarding one 

“protected group” over another.  The Explanatory Note to The Relevant Authorities 

(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 states “A full impact 

assessment has not been produced for these Regulations as no impact on the 

private or voluntary sectors is foreseen.” 

Sustainability Checklist 

40.   These proposals are considered to have a neutral impact on sustainability. 

Conclusions 

41.   Under the provisions of the Localism Act 2011 the existing Standards regime 

ceased to operate from the 30th June 2012.  The transitional arrangements are 

very limited and do not allow for the old arrangements to continue.  The Act puts in 

Agenda Item 1

Page 13



 

place from the 1st July 2012 a system requiring Members to notify the MO of a 

new form of interests DPI’s and NPI’s and requires the MO to maintain a public 

register of those interests.  Additionally, the Council must, with effect from the 1st 

July 2012 adopt a new Code of Conduct and put in place arrangements for 

investigating allegations of breaches and for making decisions in respect of those 

allegations. 

42.  As a result of the late implementation of the Regulations supporting the Localism 

Act Members will appreciate that there is no time for consideration of alternatives 

and that one of the Codes illustrated within Appendix  2 needs to be adopted at 

this meeting along with the arrangements presented for adoption. 

43.  As indicated by this report at recommendation (j) the Standards Committee will 

keep the Code and Arrangements under review and report further to the Council 

as is considered necessary.  

Risk Assessment Statement  

44.  The Council needs to ensure that appropriate arrangements are now in place to 

ensure compliance with the legislation.  Failure to comply with the requirements of the 

Localism Act 2011 could create a challenge to the Council’s Governance Arrangements. 

 

Appendices Appendix 1 – The Task Group’s Comments on the 

proposals. (to follow) 

Appendix 2 – Draft Codes of Conduct. 

Appendix 3 – Standards Committee and Terms of 

Reference and Delegations. 

Appendix 4 – Revised Procedures for dealing with 

Misconduct Complaints including Delegations to the 

MO. 

Appendix 5 – Procedures for making a 

recommendation for the Appointment of an 

Independent Person. 

Appendix 6 – The New Form of Members Register of 

Interests. 

Appendix 7 – The Granting of Dispensations. 

Background Papers: a)  The Localism Act 2011 

b) The Localism Act 2011 (Commencement 

No.6 and Transitional, Savings and Transitory 

Provisions) Order 2012  

c) The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable 

Agenda Item 1

Page 14



 

Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 

d) Notes of the Task Group  

e) Precedents and Information produced by 

Bevan Brittan 

f) Precedents produced by the Association of 

Kent Secretaries 

g) Model draft Codes as set out within the body 

of the report 

h) The Council’s Code of Conduct existing 

arrangements for handling allegations of 

Member misconduct as set out within the 

Council’s Constitution 

i) Existing Codes and Procedures appropriate to 

the existing Standards Arrangements as set 

out within the Council’s Constitution 

Contact Officer(s): Christine Nuttall – ext. 7245 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX 2a 

Draft DCLG Code 

Sevenoaks District Council 

Members’ Code of Conduct 

 

(Additions/Amendments to DCLG Code are shown in red) 

 

You are a member or co-opted member of t
[...]
erve and shall 

interview candidates and make a recommendation to Council for appointment. 

The Monitoring Officer shall publicly advertise for candidates for the Independent Person 

and a possible reserve, using the attached Job Description and Person Specification. 

The panel will meet to interview candidates. 

After the interviews have taken place, and the interviewees have left, the panel will then 

make a decision on who is the preferred applicant(s) to be recommended to Council. 

Appointment at Council shall be by a majority of all members of the Council (at least 28 

members in favour), not just of those attending or voting. 

The Standards Committee shall review the remuneration and expenses for the 

Independent Person and any reserve on an annual basis. 

After the initial appointment, the appointment of an Independent Person will take place 

at Annual Council in May each year. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 75



 

 

JOB DESCRIPTION FORM 

 

Post Details 

 

Post Title: Independent Person for the Sevenoaks District Council 

 

Post Holder: Vacant (new position) 

 

Reports To: N/A 

 

 

 

Job Purpose The postholder will be the Council’s Independent Person for the purposes of s28 of the 

Localism Act 2011 and will assist the Council and its Members to deal with any allegation 

that a Member has breached the Code of Conduct of the Council, or of the relevant 

Town/Parish Council. 

 

 

 

 

Principal Accountabilities 1. To advise the Council before it takes its decision on any allegation that it has 

investigated that a Member has breached the Code of Conduct of the Council, or of the 

relevant Town/Parish Council. 

 

2. To advise the Council on any allegation that a Member has breached the Code of 

Conduct, in other circumstances at its request.  

 

3. To advise any Member of the Council, or of any Town/Parish Council within the 

Council’s area who is the subject of an allegation that he or she has breac
[...]
e, there will be 

a right of appeal to the Sub-Committee of the Standards Committee. 

4 The Monitoring Officer will keep a register of all dispensation requests, recording the 

decision, the member any dispensation is given to, when it starts and when it ends. 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 92



 

 

AMENDMENTS TO THE DISTRICT COUNCIL’S CONSTITUTION 

Modern Local Government Group – 11 July 2012 

Report of the: Deputy Chief Executive & Director of Corporate Resources 

Status: 

Also considered by: 

For Decision 

Council – 24 July 2012 

Key Decision: No 

Executive Summary:  This report outlines two amendments to the Council’s Constitution 
one relating to the number of meetings and one relating to the delegated powers of the 

Community and Planning Director, 

This report supports the Key Aim of Effective Management of Council Resources 

Portfolio Holder Cllr. Mrs. Bracken 

Head of Service Head of Legal and Democratic Services, Christine Nuttall 

Recommendation to Modern Local Government Group and Council :  It be RESOLVED 
that:  

MLG agrees and recommends to Council that the amendments outlined in the report 

be agreed. 

Reason for recommendation: To ensure that the Council’s constitution reflects current 
practice and that delegated authority in relation to planning matters can be reviewed in 

the light of changed circumstances. 

Introduction 

(1) The Constitution sets out how the Council operates and how decisions are made. It 

sets out the procedures which are followed to ensure that these decisions are efficient, 

transparent and that those who make the decisions are accountable to local people. 

 

(2) Some of these procedures are required by law, while others are a matter for the 

Council to choose. The purpose of the Constitution is to: 

 

• ensure that those responsible for decision making are clearly identifiable to 

local people and that they explain the reasons for decisions; 

 

•  support the active involvement of local people in local authority decision 

making; 

 

• help Members represent local people more effectively; 

Agenda Item 2

Page 93



 

 

 

• enable decisions to be taken efficiently and effectively; and 

 

• hold decision makers to public account. 

 

(3) Part 1, paragraph 2.4 of the Council’s constitutions states that except for changes 

required by statute, changes to the constitution will only be approved by the full Council 

after consideration of the proposal by the Modern Local Government Group. 

(4) At the beginning of the 2011/12 municipal year the Leader of the Council 

nominated the Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the three Select Committees.  This was a 

departure from the previous practice whereby brief meetings of the Committees would be 

held immediately after the Annual Council Meeting with five further meeting being held 

throughout the year.  Accordingly, Part 5, paragraph 5 of the Council’s Constitution states 

that ‘there shall be at least six ordinary meetings of each Select Committee in each year’.  

However, as there is now no requirement to have the “business meetings” immediately 

following the Annual Council Meeting in order to elect the Chairman and Vice-Chairman, 

the constitution needs to be updated to reflect that there is no longer a requirement to 

have at least six meetings.    

(5) The amendments to the Constitution outlined in Appendix A will bring the 

constitution into line with the new working practice whilst also providing an element of 

flexibility. 

 (6) Appendix B contains an addition to the Constitution with regards to delegated 

powers to the Community and Planning Director.  The amendment relates to the specific 

circumstance where planning permission has been refused under delegated powers, an 

appeal has been lodged and new information has been received that leads Officers to 

conclude that refusal of permission can no longer be substantiated at appeal.  Under 

these circumstances the matter will be refe
[...]
 be a maximum of five ordinary meetings of each Select Committee in 

each year. In addition, other meetings may be called from time to time as and 

when appropriate. A meeting of a Select Committee may be called by the 

Chairman of the relevant Select Committee, by a quarter of the members of the 

relevant Committee or by the Chief Executive (in consultation with the relevant 

Chairman or Vice-Chairman, if available) if he considers it necessary or 

appropriate. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix B 

Changes to Delegated Powers 

13. Delegations to the Community and Planning Services Director 

Development Services 

(a) 

(4) Where permission has been refused under delegated powers, an 
appeal has been lodged and new information has been received 
that leads Officers to conclude that refusal of permission can no 
longer be substantiated at appeal, the matter will be referred back 
to Members to enable the original delegated refusal to be 
reviewed. 

If sufficient time is available, local Members will be asked to agree 
to a decision no longer to oppose the scheme following the 
procedure for delegated decisions and if the local Members do 
not agree the matter will be referred to the Development Control 
Committee including, if necessary, an emergency meeting. 

If the appeal timetable does not allow for the above process to be 
completed in time, the review of the delegated decision will be 
referred to a Panel of three Members of the Committee for 
decision, after consultation with the local Members. 

The Chief Executive will call a meeting of one of the Panels 
whenever there is business to be transacted. 

A Panel will contain three Members of the Development Control 
Committee. Either the Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the 
Development Control Committee will be one of the Members of 
the panel and other Members of the Panel will be selected 
sequentially in alphabetical order. Local Members should not 
normally be part of the Panel but will have the right to address the 
Panel for a maximum of 3 minutes. 

Any Member of the Development Control Committee may act as a 
substitute on a Panel. Democratic Services must be notified by 
the Members concerned of any substitutions at least one working 
hour prior to a Panel meeting. 

The Chairman or Vice-Chairman of the Development Control 
Committee, whichever is present, will be the Chairman of the 
Panel. 

The quorum for a Panel meeting shall be three Members. 

The procedure will not apply to the review of individual reasons 
for refusal where the decision to refuse permission does not 
change. 

Agenda Item 2

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 The Localism Act 2011 - The New Standards Regime
	Appendix 2a DCLG Code
	Appendix 2b LGA Code
	Appendix 2c Kent Code
	Appendix 2d NALC Code
	Appendix 3 Standards Committee
	Appendix 4 Arrangements
	Appendix 4 Part 1 Criteria for Assessment
	Appendix 4 Part 2 Inv Procedure
	Appendix 4 Part 3 Hearing Procedure
	Appendix 4 Part 4 complaint form
	Appendix 5 Independent Person Procedure
	Appendix 6 Declaration of Interests
	Appendix 7 Dispensations

	2 Amendments to the Constitution
	Amendments to the Constitution - Appendix A
	Amendments to the Constitution - Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

MODERN LOCAL GOVERNMENT GROUP 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the held on 11 July 2012 commencing at 5.30 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Fleming (Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Bracken, Brookbank, Mrs. Cook, Mrs. Davison, Fittock, Mrs. Hunter 

and Scholey 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Piper and Walshe 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Morris and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

 

1. The Localism Act 2011 - The New Standards Regime  

 
The Modern Local Government Group considered a report outlining proposals for a new 

Code of Conduct and new arrangements for dealing with Member complaints following 

implementation of the relevant provisions of the Localism Act 2011, the Localism Act 

2011 (Commencement No.6 and Transitional, Savings and Transitory Provisions) Order 

2012 and the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012.  

The Localism Act 2011 made fundamental changes to the system of regulation of 

standards of conduct for elected and co-opted Councillors.  The existing Standards 

regime ceased to operate on 30th June 2012 with transitional arrangements being 

limited and not allowing for the old arrangements to continue.  From 1st July, the Council 

was required to adopt a new Code of Conduct and put in place arrangements  for 

investigating allegations of breaches and for making decisions in respect of those 

allegations. 

 

A Task Group was set up from Members of the existing Standards Committee and met on 

six occasions to give guidance to Officers on implementation of the new regime.  The last 

meeting of the Group took place on 28th June 2012 when this report, including the 

appendices, was considered in draft.  The comments of the Group on the draft 

documentation were attached at Appendix 1 to the report. 

 

The Chairman thanked Officers and the Members of the Task and Finish Group for the 

time and work that had been devoted to developing the new code of conduct processes 

and procedures. 

 

The Monitoring Officer provided an overview of the report and highlighted that what was 

being proposed was a completely new Standards regime.  The two key differences 

required by statute were a change in the definition of interests and  that Local Authorities 

now had to chose their own Code of Conduct.  The favoured option of the Task and Finish 

Group was the Code that had been developed by the Department for Communities and 

Local Government (DCLG) which was also known as the “Bob Neill Code”, this Code was 

set out on Page 17 of the agenda.  The Monitoring Officer highlighted that the DCLG 

Code did not include specific provisions for bullying, disrespect and acting in a way to 

bring the Authority into disrepute, although it had been suggested that the Code could 

cover these issues by implication.  The Monitoring Officer did not believe this to be the 



Modern Local Government Group - 11 July 2012 

2 

 

case and stressed the dangers of relying on implied terms which could ultimately result 

in a costly legal challenge.  In light of this, the Monitoring Officer sought a clear steer 

from the Modern Local Government Group in order to provide clarity surrounding these 

issues. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities (the Portfolio Holder), who had also been 

Chairman of the Task Group, reported that under the Localism Act 2011, Council’s had a 

duty to promote and maintain a Code of Conduct which needed to comply with the Nolan 

Principles.  The arrangements and procedures for handling complaints made under the 

Code of Conduct would have to apply to Town and Parish Council as well as the District 

Council.  The Town and Parish Councils would have to develop their own Code of 

Conduct, although complaints made about Town and Parish Councillors would have to be 

managed by the District Council.  The Portfolio Holder stressed that under the new 

standards regime there were now no sanctions if Councillors or Co-opted Members were 

found to have breached the Code although the legislation had now introduced criminal 

sanctions for not disclosing pecuniary interests. 

 

MLG was reminded that the Portfolio Holder had reviewed and investigated a number of 

different codes and had dedicated substantial time to developing the new Code.  

Ultimately the DCLG Code was favoured however, what was before MLG was an 

integrated package.  As the new system was of a complicated nature the Portfolio Holder 

emphasised that this was not a “pick and mix” option for the different elements, it 

needed to be viewed as a complete package of documentation.   

 

The Portfolio Holder reported that she had consulted a number of lawyers who had 

confirmed that a Code of Conduct based on the seven Nolan Principles would incorporate 

bullying and respect.  Bob Neill MP, Parliamentary Under Secretary of State, had spoken 

with one of the Members of the Task and Finish Group and had confirmed that he was 

satisfied that the DCLG Code met the Nolan Principles.  In particular, the Portfolio Holder 

was confident that paragraph 8 of the draft code was sufficiently broad to include issues 

relating to bullying and respect. 

 

MLG considered the various issues that had been raised.  Following discussions, the 

consensus of the Group was that issues of bullying, lack of respect and bringing your 

office into disrepute was covered under the DCLG Code, which was based on the Nolan 

Principles, and the assessment criteria that had been developed by the Task Group was 

linked to the DCLG Code.  The Assessment Test had clear definitions (at page 59 of the 

report) of Lack of Respect and Bullying and Intimidation.    Members of MLG felt that the 

Code that had been recommended by the Task Group after extensive work should be 

recommended to Council for adoption and kept under review for a year by a Sub-

Committee established by the new Standards Committee. 

 

The Portfolio Holder for Safer Communities outlined the assessment process, highlighting 

that after a complaint had passed the initial assessment phase all documents would be 

passed to the Member accused and the Monitoring Officer would consult the 

Independent Person.  MLG welcomed the changes which meant that Members accused 

of breaching the Code of Conduct would now be informed of the exact nature of the 

allegations against them.  In response to a question surrounding whether Members 

would have any right of appeal against decisions taken, the Monitoring Officer reported 

that there was no explicit right of appeal, but the Ombudsman could be approach in 

cases where individuals felt that there had been procedural impropriety.   



Modern Local Government Group - 11 July 2012 

3 

 

 

A Member noted that whilst there were no formal sanctions for breaches of the Code of 

Conduct, it would be the responsibility of the political leadership and political groups to 

impose informal sanctions on Members who had been found to be in breach of the Code. 

 

Turning to the issue of the Independent Person, MLG noted that this was a new role that 

had been introduced by the legislation.  The primary role of the Independent Person 

would be to give evidence in advance of the decision of the Hearings Panel.  The 

Monitoring Officer would also be able to seek the views of the Independent Person 

throughout any investigations that may arise.  The Chairman noted that the job 

description on page 76 of the report suggested that one of the roles of the Independent 

Person was, if requested, to advise a Member who had been accused of breaching the 

Code of Conduct.  The Chairman felt that this could compromise the impartiality of the 

Independent Person in any investigation that may result and that it should be made clear 

that it was not the job of the Independent Person to be an advocate for any accused 

Member.  Following discussion it was agreed that the wording of the Principal 

Accountabilities on page 76 on the report should be amended to read: 

 

1. To give views to the Council before it takes its decision on any allegation that it has 

investigated that a Member has breached the Code of Conduct of the Council, or of the 

relevant Town/Parish Council. 

 

2. To give views to the Council on any allegation that a Member has breached the Code 

of Conduct, in other circumstances at its request.  

 

3. To give views to any Member of the Council, or of any Town/Parish Council within the 

Council’s area who is the subject of an allegation that he or she has breached the Code 

of Conduct, at the request of that Member.  

 

In response to a question from a visiting Member, the Chairman confirmed that the 

Independent Person would be appointed by the three political leaders and provided 

assurances that they would seek to appoint the “most independent of independent 

person.” 

 

MLG noted that the new Standards Committee and any Sub-Committee formed by it 

would be responsible for monitoring the new standards regime and Code of Conduct.  

Members requested that any notes of meetings arising from these Committee be 

presented to MLG for review. 

 

Resolved: that Council be recommended to 

 

(a) Adopt  the Department for Communities and Local Government Code, as recommended 

by the Task Group, as the new Code of Conduct for the District Council as attached at 

Appendix 2a. 



Modern Local Government Group - 11 July 2012 

4 

 

(b) Establish a Standards Committee with the Terms or Reference and Delegations to the 

Standards Committee as set out at Appendix 3. 

(c)  Appoint 7 Members in accordance with the political balance rules to serve on the 

Standards Committee.                       

(d)  Adopt the revised procedures for dealing with misconduct complaints including 

arrangements for the investigation of complaints alleging a breach of the Member’s Code 

of Conduct as set out in Appendix 4. 

(e) authorise the MO to advertise for no less than 1 Independent Person and that a panel 

comprising the leaders of the political groups be set up to set the allowances and 

expenses for the Independent Person and to short-list and interview candidates, and to 

make a recommendation to Council for appointment as set out in Appendix 5, subject to 

the amendment outlined above. 

(f) Adopt the new Register of Interest Form for District Council Members and agree the 

definition for interests other than pecuniary interests called non pecuniary interests 

(NPI’s) as set out in the Form and as attached to this report at Appendix 6. 

(g) Agree to amend its standing orders to provide that a Member or Co-opted Member of the 

Authority must withdraw from the meeting room, including the public gallery, during the 

whole consideration of any item of business in which he/she has a DPI, except where 

he/she is permitted to remain as a result of the grant of a dispensation.  The power to 

amend the Council’s standing orders in this way is given by virtue of s.31(10) of the 

Localism Act .  This amendment to be incorporated into the Council’s chosen new Code of 

Conduct. 

(h) Agree to delegate powers to grant dispensations to the MO in relation to section 33(2)(a) 

and(d) of the Localism Act and delegate powers to grant dispensations to the Standards 

Committee in relation to section 33(2) (b), (c) and (e) of the Localism Act as set out in 

Appendix 7. 

(i) Agree that the MO makes the necessary changes to the Constitution by deleting those 

parts of the Constitution as set out as follows: 

• Part 3 – Standards Committee 

• Appendix O – Member’s Register of Interests 

• Appendix Q – Member’s Code of Conduct 

• Appendix S – Procedure for Local Assessment of Complaints about Allegations of 

Member Misconduct 

• Appendix T – Sub-Committees of the Standards Committee 

• Appendix U – Guidance on Applying the Appropriate Sanction when a Member has 

breached the Code of Conduct 



Modern Local Government Group - 11 July 2012 

5 

 

• Appendix V – Process and Procedure for Interviewing and Appointing 

(Independent and Town/Parish Council Representative) Applicants for the 

Standards Committee 

• Appendix X – Procedure for Referrals to the MO for Investigation and 

Determination 

and inserting within the Constitution the new Appendices as approved by this report and any 

necessary consequential changes  including any reference in the Constitution to personal and 

prejudicial interests being changed to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI’s) and interests other 

than Pecuniary Interests called Non Pecuniary Interests (NPI’s).  

 

(j) Agree that the Standards Committee and or Modern Local Government Group 

keeps the Code and Arrangements under review and reports further to the Council 

as is considered necessary.   The Standards Committee will consider setting up a 

sub-committee for this purpose.   

 

2. Amendments to the Constitution  

 
The Group considered a report outlining two amendments to the Council’s Constitution: 

one relating to the number of meetings of the Select Committees and one relating to the 

delegated powers of the Community and Planning Director. 

 

Part 1, paragraph 2.4 of the Council’s constitution requires that except for changes 

required by statute, changes to the Constitution will only be approved by the full Council 

after consideration of the proposal by the Modern Local Government Group. The 

amendments to the Constitution outlined in Appendix A to the report would bring the 

number of meetings referred to in the Constitution in line with the new working practice 

of the Leader of the Council Chairman and Vice-Chairman of the Select Committees at 

the Annual Council meeting. 

 

The amendment outlined in Appendix B to the report related to specific circumstances 

where planning permission had been refused under delegated powers, an appeal lodged 

and new information being received that led Officers to conclude that refusal of 

permission could not be substantiated at appeal.  Under these circumstances the matter 

would be referred back to Members to enable the original delegated refusal to be 

reviewed. 

 

Resolved: that full Council be recommended to agree the amendments outlined in 

the report. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 6.42 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 


